

Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914, 2020-1934, 2020-1936, 2020-1938,  
2020-1954, 2020-1955, 2020-2020, 2020-2037

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL INDEMNITY  
COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE  
COMPANY, CONTINENTAL WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST  
EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,  
PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME FUND,  
ANDREW T. BARRETT,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal Nos. 2020-1912, 2020-1914, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney  
[Additional captions on the inside cover and following pages]

---

**CROSS-APPEAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES**

---

BRIAN BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
ABBY C. WRIGHT  
GERARD SINZDAK  
KYLE T. EDWARDS  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7235  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-1597*

---

---

---

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA II, L.P., OWL CREEK I, L.P., OWL CREEK II,  
L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES  
MASTER FUND, L.P., OWL CREEK OVERSEAS MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK SRI  
MASTER FUND, LTD.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal No. 2020-1934, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:18-cv-00281-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

---

MASON CAPITAL L.P., MASON CAPITAL MASTER FUND L.P.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal No. 2020-1936, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:18-cv-00529-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

---

AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal No. 2020-1938, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:18-cv-00369-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

---

APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, PALOMINO MASTER LTD.,  
AZTECA PARTNERS LLC, PALOMINO FUND LTD.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal No. 2020-1954, on appeal from the Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:18-cv-00370-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	4
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA .....	4
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements .....	7
D. The Third Amendment.....	10
E. January 14, 2021 Amendment.....	12
II. Prior Proceedings.....	13
A. Court of Federal Claims Dismisses <i>Fairholme</i> Complaint In Part.....	14
1. Threshold Issues.....	15
a. The Conservator’s Governmental Status .....	15
b. Whether HERA’s Succession Clause Barred Derivative Claims .....	17
c. Additional Reasons for Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	19
2. Merits .....	19
B. Interlocutory Appeal of <i>Fairholme Funds</i> .....	20

C.	Dismissal of Related Cases .....	21
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
	ARGUMENT .....	31
I.	The Court of Federal Claims Lacked Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims Because the Actions of the FHFA as Conservator Are Not Attributable to the United States .....	31
A.	FHFA Is Not the United States When Acting as Conservator .....	33
B.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Claims Against the United States Based on Plaintiffs’ Theory That Treasury Coerced FHFA or Made FHFA Its Agent .....	40
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are, with Minor Exceptions, Derivative and Thus Barred by HERA’s Succession Clause.....	47
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative, Whether Styled as Derivative or Direct.....	49
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Dual Natured” Under Delaware Law .....	60
C.	Plaintiffs Get Matters Backwards in Asserting That Allowing Their Claims To Proceed Would Advance “Important Federal Interests.” .....	70
D.	The Succession Clause Does Not Include a Conflict-of-Interest Exception That Would Permit Plaintiffs To Bring a Derivative Suit Challenging the Third Amendment .....	74
III.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Contract and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Fail for Additional Reasons As Does Their Claim That a Preclusion of Derivative Suits Itself Constitutes a Taking.....	86

A.	The Implied-in-Fact Contract Claims Fail, Whether Pled as Derivative or Direct.....	86
1.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Derivative Claim That FHFA Breached an Implied-In-Fact Contract with the Enterprises .....	86
2.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Held That It Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Direct Implied-in-Fact Contract Claims .....	92
B.	The <i>Cacciapalle</i> Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Their Direct Breach-of-Contract Claims Because the United States Is Not a Party to the <i>Cacciapalle</i> Plaintiffs’ Stock Certificates .....	99
C.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed the Breach-of-Fiduciary-Duty Claims .....	103
D.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed the <i>Cacciapalle</i> Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Preclusion of Derivative Suits Constituted a Taking .....	113
IV.	The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed the Direct Takings Claims of Plaintiffs Who Did Not Own Stock at the Time of the Third Amendment.....	119
	CONCLUSION .....	128
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A&amp;D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	44, 46
<i>Abraham-Youri v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	116
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	109
<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	117
<i>Alley v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Tex. Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	117
<i>Ambase Corp. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 794 (2004) .....	81
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Anaheim Gardens, L.P. v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	124
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	92
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	88
<i>Axel Johnson Inc. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 78 (1993) .....	116



*B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States*,  
220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....41

*Bailey v. United States*,  
78 Fed. Cl. 239 (2007)..... 122, 124, 125

*Boling v. United States*,  
220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 125

*Borough of Alpine v. United States*,  
923 F.2d 170 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....37

*Bowers v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 120

*Brown v. Gardner*,  
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....81

*Burich v. United States*,  
366 F.2d 984 (Ct. Cl. 1966)..... 126

*Castle v. United States*,  
301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....93, 99, 100

*Commissioner v. Gordon*,  
391 U.S. 83 (1968).....57

*Cottrell v. Duke*,  
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013).....74

*Covin v. Bresler*,  
741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 51, 69

*Creppel v. United States*,  
41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 124

*D & N Bank v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....88, 89, 91

*Datascope Corp. v. SMEC, Inc.*,  
879 F.2d 820 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....47

*DeKalb County v. FHFA*,  
741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....4

*Diane K. ex rel. Tonya K. v. Board of Educ. of City of Chi.*,  
847 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 116

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003).....49

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FDIC*,  
32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 107

*El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff*,  
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) ..... 60, 61, 64, 65, 67, 68

*Estate of McCall v. United States*,  
642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 116

*Eyherabide v. United States*,  
345 F.2d 565 (Ct. Cl. 1965)..... 126

*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA*, Nos. 13-cv-1053, 13-cv-1439,  
2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 107, 111, 127

*Fallini v. United States*,  
56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 126

*FDIC v. United States*,  
342 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....94, 95, 99

*Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Gaines*,  
589 F. App'x 314 (6th Cir. 2014) .....33

*First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States*,  
644 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....49

*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States*:  
42 Fed. Cl. 599 (1998).....82  
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 18, 27, 78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 101

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....73

*Frank v. Hadesman & Frank, Inc.*,  
83 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 1996) .....69

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....35

*Gaff v. FDIC*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 51-52, 54

*Gatz v. Ponsoldt*,  
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) ..... 61, 62, 63, 68

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....60, 66, 67

*German All. Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.*,  
226 U.S. 220 (1912) .....93

*Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
No. 89-cv-3489, 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. 1990)..... 106

*Glass v. United States*,  
258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir.), *opinion amended on reh’g*,  
273 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 93, 99

*Golden Pacific Bancorp v. FDIC*,  
375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 107

*Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States*,  
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 118, 119

*Grady v. United States*,  
656 F. App’x 498 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....88

*Gregory v. Mitchell*,  
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981) .....54

*Hatter v. United States*,  
 203 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2000), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds by*  
 532 U.S. 557 (2001) ..... 126

*Hendler v. United States*,  
 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....43

*Herron v. Fannie Mae*,  
 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....33, 35, 38

*H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States*,  
 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....97

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....40

*Home & City Savings Bank v. Rose Assocs., I, L.P.*,  
 572 N.Y.S.2d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)..... 95-96, 96

*Hometown Fin. Inc. v. United States*,  
 56 Fed. Cl. 477 (Fed. Cl. 2003).....52

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 63-64, 64, 104, 108, 111, 112

*Hughes Commc'ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States*,  
 271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....46

*Hunter v. Old Ben Coal Co.*,  
 844 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 95, 96

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....117-118

*Inter-tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States*,  
 956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 111

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 35, 104

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....50

*Kellmer v. Raines*,  
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 71, 79

*Kennedy v. Venrock Assocs.*,  
348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003) .....69

*Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
330 U.S. 518 (1947) ..... 118

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 118

*Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States*,  
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed Cir. 2005) ..... 42, 43

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
575 U.S. 480 (2015) .....84

*Maher v. United States*,  
314 F.3d 600 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....31

*Maine Community Health Options v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....111

*Maniere v. United States*,  
31 Fed. Cl. 410 (1994)..... 121, 122, 126

*Meridian Invs. Inc. v. Freddie Mac*,  
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 25, 33

*Mola Dev. Corp. v. United States*,  
516 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....88, 89, 91

*Nathan v. Rowan*,  
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) .....74

*New America Shipbuilders v. United States*,  
871 F.2d 1077 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 107

*New York Central R.R. Co. v. White*,  
 243 U.S. 188 (1917) ..... 115

*Newby v. United States*,  
 57 Fed. Cl. 283 (2003).....104, 106

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*,  
 483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 122, 123

*Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace Inc.*,  
 744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984) .....37

*Olenik v. Lodzinski*,  
 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....61-62

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
 512 U.S. 79 (1994) ..... 33-34, 38

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States*,  
 838 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 92, 97

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
 533 U.S. 606 (2001) ..... 122, 123

*Pareto v. FDIC*,  
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....51

*Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*,  
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) .....4, 8, 9-10, 42, 75

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 22, 27,  
 35, 43, 45, 48, 59, 62, 71, 72, 75,  
 78, 79, 81, 85, 103, 104, 105, 107

*Piszel v. United States*,  
 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ..... 127

*Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FDIC*,  
 32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 107

*Regents of Univ. of N.M. v. Knight*,  
321 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 104, 106

*Reoforce, Inc. v. United States*,  
853 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 31, 121

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 42, 48, 53, 66, 78, 79

*Robinson v. FHFA*,  
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 41

*Rogers v. Tristar Prods., Inc.*,  
559 F. App'x 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 115-116, 116

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 120

*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*,  
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 110, 111

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 35

*Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures LP*,  
220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019) ..... 62

*Silberberg v. Becker*,  
191 A.3d 324 (D.C. 2018) ..... 97, 98

*Sisti v. FHFA*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018) ..... 16, 36, 38

*Slattery v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Slattery v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009), *opinion re-instated following en banc review by*  
635 F.3d 1298 (2011) ..... 44, 45

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 120

*Sonus Networks, Inc. v. Ahmed*,  
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....75, 77, 78

*Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson*,  
 316 U.S. 481 (1942) .....43

*Starr Int’l Co. v. United States*,  
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....50, 56, 57, 63, 73

*Sness v. United States*,  
 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995).....94

*Sullivan v. United States*,  
 625 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 100

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 74, 75

*Tecon Eng’rs, Inc. v. United States*,  
 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....87

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....49, 50, 54

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 120

*United States v. Beszborn*,  
 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....34

*United States v. Dow*,  
 357 U.S. 17 (1958) ..... 121

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 529 U.S. 53 (2000) .....72

*United States v. LTV Corp.*,  
 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....75



*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 104, 108, 109

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009) ..... 108

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003) ..... 110

*United States v. Winstar Corp.*,  
518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....81

*United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.*,  
813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 33, 102

*United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.*,  
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017) .....34

*Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985), *overruled on other grounds by*  
*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) ..... 123

*Wyatt v. United States*,  
271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 121

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....85

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....81

*Zucker v. Rodriguez*,  
919 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 117

**Statutes:**

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,  
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654.....5  
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....5  
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)(v) .....89

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a).....5  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) .....6  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(3) ..... 89, 90  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(3)(I).....91  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4) .....6  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5) .....85  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A) .....6  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(6) .....90  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7) ..... 16, 26, 41, 62  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A) ..... 18, 38, 48, 80  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 3, 6, 24, 26, 34, 70, 71, 73, 80, 84, 101  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) .....34  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i).....70  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....6  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)..... 89, 104  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... 6, 71  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i) .....80  
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) .....7, 23, 71, 84, 116

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act,

25 U.S.C. § 450 *et seq.* ..... 110

Tucker Act:

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) ..... 1, 15, 25, 31, 92, 104, 107  
 28 U.S.C. § 1500 ..... 86, 87

12 U.S.C. § 191.....36  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j).....8  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(A) .....7  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(B)(i)..... 71, 80, 89, 105  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(B)(iii)..... 71, 80, 89, 105  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(2)(A) .....7  
 12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(4) .....7  
 12 U.S.C. § 1716(4).....4

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....8

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) ..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B) .....7

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(i)..... 71, 80, 89, 105

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii).....63, 71, 80, 89, 105

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)(i).....63

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)(v) ..... 105

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(4)..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1) .....39

12 U.S.C. § 1813(z).....39

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11)(A)..... 44, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(2)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1500 ..... 86, 87

**Regulation:**

12 C.F.R. § 51.2.....36

**Other Authorities:**

1 FDIC, *Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xAGj8> .....36

FHFA, *Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury*,  
[https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/HPI/Market-Data/Table\\_2.pdf](https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/HPI/Market-Data/Table_2.pdf) (last visited Jan. 25, 2021) .....12

Brian Goldman, *The Indefinite Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is State Action*, 17 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 11 (2016).....38

12B William Meade Fletcher,  
 Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations (2020):  
     § 5321 ..... 58, 59  
     § 5911 .....50  
     § 5913 ..... 51, 54  
     § 5915 .....51  
     § 5923 ..... 51, 54

OIG, FHFA:  
     *Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements* (Mar. 20, 2013), [https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002\\_2.pdf](https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf) ..... 5  
     *White Paper: FHFA–OIG’s Current Assessment of FHFA’s Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Mar. 28, 2012),  
     <https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2012-001.pdf> ..... 5, 9  
     *The Continued Profitability of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured*  
     (Mar. 18, 2015), <http://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf>..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (Am. L. Inst. 1981) ..... 98, 99

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01, cmt. f (Am. Law. Inst. 2005)..... 40-41

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Treasury Department and FHFA Amend Terms of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*  
 (Jan. 14, 2021), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm1236>..... 12, 13

20 Williston on Contracts § 55:60, Westlaw (4th ed. database updated Nov. 2020) ....99

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1821 (3d ed. 2020) .....50
